

ITEM NO.56

COURT NO.9

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 28810/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-03-2019 in MATA No. 566/2010 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

DILEEP

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AJITHA

Respondent(s)

Date : 22-03-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Petitioner(s)

None

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ram Lal Roy, AOR
Mr. Shiv Singh Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The notice issued to the petitioner to engage another counsel, as the previous counsel had passed away, has been returned with the endorsement that the petitioner is not available at the address given.

Learned counsel for the respondent when requested to provide the address of the petitioner states that this matter has been assigned through Supreme Court Legal Services Committee, as such he is also not in a position to provide the address.

It appears that the petitioner is not interested in prosecuting the matter. We, accordingly, dismiss the same for want of prosecution.

Interim order dated 02.12.2019 stands vacated.

It would be open for the petitioner to apply for recall of this order, in case, anything further survives or the petitioner wishes to prosecute the matter at any later stage.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER